

No. 19-50638

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

RUBEN MOLINA-ARANDA; JOSE EDUARDO MARTINEZ-VELA; JUAN
GERARDO LOPEZ-QUESADA,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

BLACK MAGIC ENTERPRISES, L.L.C., doing business as JMPAL TRUCKING;
CARMEN RAMIREZ; JESSIE RAMIREZ, III,

Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the
United States District Court for the Western District of Texas
Case No. 7:16-cv-00376, Hon. Robert Junell

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS
RUBEN MOLINA-ARANDA, ET AL.**

Lakshmi Ramakrishnan
TEXAS RIOGRANDE
LEGAL AID, INC.
301 South Texas Avenue
Mercedes, TX 78570

Christopher Benoit
TEXAS RIOGRANDE
LEGAL AID, INC.
1331 Texas Avenue
El Paso, TX 79901

Bradley Girard
Brian Wolfman
GEORGETOWN LAW APPELLATE
COURTS IMMERSION CLINIC
[600](#) New Jersey Ave., NW, Suite 312
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 661-6741
Bsg34@georgetown.edu

Douglas L. Stevick
TEXAS RIOGRANDE
LEGAL AID, INC.
5439 Lindenwood Avenue
St. Louis, MO 63109

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

June 3, 2020

No. 19-50638

RUBEN MOLINA-ARANDA, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

BLACK MAGIC ENTERPRISES, L.L.C., d/b/a JMPAL TRUCKING, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of Interested Persons.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. Plaintiffs pleaded RICO violations.....	2
A. Plaintiffs pleaded proximate cause.....	2
B. Plaintiffs pleaded that the Ramirezes’ fraud was continuous.....	9
C. Plaintiffs pleaded claims against both Jessie Ramirez and Carmen Ramirez.....	10
II. Plaintiffs pleaded FLSA violations.....	13
A. Plaintiffs pleaded that they were covered employees under the FLSA.....	13
B. Plaintiffs’ factual allegations were more than sufficient to make out an FLSA claim.....	14
III. If the first amended complaint was insufficient, plaintiffs should have been granted leave to amend.....	18
Conclusion.....	20
Certificate of Service.....	
Certificate of Compliance.....	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ABC Arbitrage Pls. Grp. v. Tchuruk</i> , <u>291 F.3d 336</u> (5th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Abraham v. Singh</i> , <u>480 F.3d 351</u> (5th Cir. 2007)	2, 6, 9, 10
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Plambeck</i> , <u>802 F.3d 665</u> (5th Cir. 2015)	3, 4
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , <u>547 U.S. 451</u> (2006)	8
<i>Archie v. Grand Cent. P’ship</i> , <u>997 F. Supp. 504</u> (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	14
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , <u>556 U.S. 662</u> (2009)	17
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co.</i> , <u>553 U.S. 639</u> (2008)	5, 7
<i>Brooks v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Fla., Inc.</i> , <u>116 F.3d 1364</u> (11th Cir. 1997)	10-11
<i>Bynane v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> , <u>866 F.3d 351</u> (5th Cir. 2017)	19
<i>Dunlop v. Indus. Am. Corp.</i> , <u>516 F.2d 498</u> (5th Cir. 1975)	14
<i>Dussouy v. Gulf Coast Inv. Corp.</i> , <u>660 F.2d 594</u> (5th Cir. 1981)	19
<i>England v. Adm’r s of the Tulane Educ. Fund</i> , No. CV 16-3184, <u>2016 WL 3902595</u> (E.D. La. July 19, 2016)	17
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , <u>371 U.S. 178</u> (1962)	20

Page(s)

Garcia v. Green Leaf Lawn Maint.,
 No. civ.a. H-11-2936, [2012 WL 5966647](#) (S.D. Tex. Nov. 28, 2012) 14

Heilman v. COSCO Shipping Logistics (N. Am.) Inc.,
 No. cv H-19-1695, [2020 WL 1452887](#) (S.D. Tex. Jan. 22, 2020),
report and recommendation adopted,
 No. 4:19-cv-1695, [2020 WL 1650824](#) (S.D. Tex. Mar. 24, 2020)..... 17

Hemi Grp., LLC v. City of New York,
[559 U.S. 1](#) (2010) 3, 7

Hoffman v. Cemex, Inc.,
 Civ. A. No. 09–3144, [2009 WL 4825224](#) (S.D. Tex. Dec. 8, 2009)..... 16

Holmes v. Sec. Inv’r Prot. Corp.,
[503 U.S. 258](#) (1992) 7

LAS Servs. Grp., L.L.C. v. Jim Buckley & Assocs., Inc.,
[900 F.3d 640](#) (5th Cir. 2018) 11

In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative & “ERISA” Litig.,
[540 F. Supp. 2d 800](#) (S.D. Tex. 2007) 12

Johnson v. Heckmann Water Res., Inc.,
[758 F.3d 627](#) (5th Cir. 2014) 16

Jones v. Warren Unilube, Inc.,
 No. 5:16-cv-264-DAE, [2016 WL 4586044](#) (W.D. Tex. Sept. 1, 2016) 17

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
[504 U.S. 555](#) (1992) 7

Mayeaux v. La. Health Serv. & Indent. Co.,
[376 F.3d 420](#) (5th Cir. 2004) 19

N. Cypress Med. Ctr. Operating Co. v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.,
[898 F.3d 461](#) (5th Cir. 2018) 18, 19

R2 Invs. LDC v. Phillips,
[401 F.3d 638](#) (5th Cir. 2005) 11, 13

Page(s)

Robbins v. XTO Energy, Inc.,
 No. 3:16-cv-793-M, [2017 WL 3215291](#) (N.D. Tex. July 28, 2017)..... 17

Shannon v. Ham,
[639 F. App'x 1001](#) (5th Cir. 2016) 4

Snow Ingredients, Inc. v. SnowWizard, Inc.,
[833 F.3d 512](#) (5th Cir. 2016) 9

Sobrinio v. Med. Ctr. Visitor's Lodge, Inc.,
[474 F.3d 828](#) (5th Cir. 2007) 14

St. Germain v. Howard,
[556 F.3d 261](#) (5th Cir. 2009) 9

Torres v. SGE Mgmt., LLC,
[838 F.3d 629](#) (5th Cir. 2016) (en banc) 4

Traub v. ECS Telecom Servs. LLC,
 No. 11-CA-0700, [2011 WL 5555628](#) (W.D. Tex. Nov. 15, 2011) 16

United States ex rel. Grubbs v. Kanneganti,
[565 F.3d 180](#) (5th Cir. 2009) 12

United States ex rel. Russell v. Epic Healthcare Mgmt. Grp.,
[193 F.3d 304](#) (5th Cir. 1999) 12

Whitaker v. City of Houston,
[963 F.2d 831](#) (5th Cir. 1992) 19

Whitlock v. That Toe Co., LLC,
 No. 3:14-cv-2298-L, [2015 WL 1914606](#) (N.D. Tex. Apr. 28, 2015) 17

Williams v. Henagan,
[595 F.3d 610](#) (5th Cir. 2010) 14

Statutes

[18 U.S.C. § 1962\(c\)](#) 2

[18 U.S.C. § 1964\(c\)](#) 2

	Page(s)
<u>29 U.S.C. § 206</u>	13
<u>29 U.S.C. § 207</u>	13, 14
Regulation and Rule	
<u>29 C.F.R. § 516.1</u>	18
<u>Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(1)</u>	20
Other Authority	
Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure (3d ed. Apr. 2020 update)	15, 19
